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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
W/S Shellbrook Court, 190’ S
centerline of Allenswood Road x DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
2nd Election District
2nd Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
(3704 Shellbrook Court)
* CASE NO. 02-567-A
Delores Wallace
Petitioner ¥
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Variance
filed by the legal owner of the subject property, Delores Wallace. The Petitioner is requesting a
variance for property she owns at 3704 Shellbrook Court. The variance request 1s from Sections
103.1 and 1B02.3.B of the Baltimore Couhty Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit an open
projection (carport) with a side yard setback of 0 ft. in lieu of the required 6 ft.

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the variance request was Delores Wallace, owner
of the property. There were no protestants or others in attendance.

Testimony and evidence indicated that the property, which is the subject of this variance
request, consists of 0.25 acres, more or less, zoned DR 5.5. The subject property is improved
with an existing two-story dwelling wherein Ms. Wallace resides. Approximately two years ago,
she constructed a carport on the south side of her dwelling. The carport in question is situated on
her property line in lieu of the required 6-ft. setback. Ms. Wallace was unaware of this setback

requirement. In order to allow the carport to remain in its present location, the variance request
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- 1S necessary.
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% Ms. Wallace testified that her neighbor on the side of her property, who i1s most affected
L

L% - by the existence of the carport, has on objection to the granting of this variance.
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ORDER RE:




An area variance may be granted where strict application of the zoning regulations would

cause practical difficuity to the Petitioner and her property. McLean v. Soley, 270 Md. 208

(1973). To prove practical difficulty for an area variance, the Petitioner must meet the

following:

1) whether strict compliance with requirement would unreasonably prevent the use of
the property for a permitted purpose or render conformance unnecessarily

burdensome;

2) whether a grant of the variance would do a substantial justice to the applicant as well
as other property owners in the district or whether a lesser relaxation than that

applied for would give sufficient relief; and,

3) whether relief can be granted in such fashion that the spirit of the ordinance will be
observed and public safety and welfare secured.

Anderson v. Bd. Of Appeals, Town of Chesapeake Beach, 22 Md. App. 28 (1974).

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented, it is clear that practical
difficulty or unreasonable hardship will result if the variance is not granted. It has been
established that special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the p1:0perty which
is the subject of this request and that the requirements from which the Petitioner seeks relief will
unduly restrict the use of the land due to the special conditions unique to this particular parcel.

In addition, the relief requested will not cause any injury to the public health, safety or general

welfare, and meets the spirit and intent of the B.C.Z.R.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this E )1’( day of August, 2002, by this Deputy Zoning

Commissioner, that the Petitioner’s request for variance from Sections 103.1 and 1B02.3.B of
the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit an open projection (carport) with

a side yard setback of 0 ft. in lieu of the required 6 ft, be and is hereby GRANTED.
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IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty

(30) days of the date of this Order.

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
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- - Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.

Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue

Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204
410-887-4386

Fax: 410-887-3468

August 9, 2002

Ms. Delores Wallace
3704 Shellbrook Court
Randallstown, Maryland 21133

Re: Petition for Vanance
Case No. 02-567-A
Property: 3704 Shellbrook Court

Dear Ms. Wallace:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition for
variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any

party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Department of
Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing

an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3331.

Very truly yours, -

Ml o

Timothy M. Kotroco
Deputy Zoning Commissioner .

TMK :raj
Enclosure

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
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Pelition for Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 37041' 5&@ LlwWO‘L CﬂlM/j'_
which is presently zoned VB 5.5

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owréer(s) cﬂr‘t tRe prc:cpﬁrty situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Varzan_ce from Section(s} 02, |} } {04 . 3?@) C E)C?;FQ

10 PEAMT AN OPEN PRoTECTION (CARPORT) W0 1TH B SiDE IARD SETRRCK.
OF O FeEET W LEL OF THE ReEqUIRED b FEsT.

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate

hardshif or practical difficuity) -
A building permit was acquired for the carport construction, to reconstruct the carport would |

be finanecially burdensome to the homeowner. .
The carport was constructed to protect the homeowner and her vehicle from inclement weather.

Granting relief would not cause injury to the safetv or welfaré of adjoining homeowners.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. ‘
l, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning faw for Baltimore County.

IMe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of ‘
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
IS the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s): ‘

Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print i z Z ‘
ighature - E

Signature
Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Print
City State Zip Code Signature
Attorney For Petitioner: - 3’ ZM’ SMU@WDV' 0‘“ . ‘HO_ 255- 1‘595
Addres ¢( lsg Telephone No.
’ &""@hilzlame - Type or Print ' City W State Zip Code
ol { Representative to be Contacted.
:glgnatglzre ~ . ~
i e Tuke UZAVYE '
* Name
| W) B J0pgn Vind B L) 4o €28-40ko
Telephohe No. Address Telephone No.
Towsow, W0 24206
Slate Zip Code City State Zip Code

OFFICE USE ONLY
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING

Reviewed By D). THOMPSON Date (o170




ZONING PESCRIFTION FOR #3704 SHELLBROOK COURT

Deglnning at point on the west side of Shellbrook Court which is 50 feet wide at
the distance of 190 feet south of the centeriine of Allenswood Road which ié 60
feet wide. Being Lot #72, in the subdivision of “Stoneybrook” as recorded in
Baltimore County Flat Book #25, Folio #92, con Laining 10,891 S.F. Also krown as

23704 Shelfbrook Cowrt and located in the Znd, Election District, Znd,

Councilmanic District. IR TR
SO Mags

J. Tilghman Downey, Jr.

Site Rite Surveying, Ine.

200 E. Joppa Road

Suite 101 .
Towson, MD 21286 )
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CERTIFICATIOF POSTING @

RE: Case No.: (02-9(s7 - .
Petitioner/Developer:

c S -
Date of Hearing/Closing: &~ 1- @ 2

Baltimore County Department of

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
- Towson, MD 21204 o

Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens

Ladies and Gentlemen-

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law

were posted conspicuously on the property located at 3704 Sellbrook (-

Fondallstown, MD 21135 —

( Month, Day, Year) - -

[

..,JLLMJ'*’/ dnis 7-18-02
(Sigffature of Sign Poster and Date)

8’ i Ck Gd/d/?é’//
SHANNO&P Bﬁﬁﬁaﬂﬂus INC,

ELDERSBURE b 21784

"——_-- B
- — —
. s

Sincerely,

L
'——-—lu-.q—.._,__._ -
- o,
-__'-.'\l-ﬁrr—-—-u.....-.

ZUNING NoricE

CASE # (U2 M1 A

A Wlﬂﬁ WILL BE HELD BY
ING COMMISSIONER

{0 TOWSOK, MD
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CERTIFICATE OFQOSTING .

RLE: Case No.: _OZ_J’"ECQD '—A
l"clitioner/])gvelqper:
Deronss WauwscE
Date of Hearing/Closing: 3 -2~ 072

Baltitmore County Department of
Perinits and Development Managemment
County Ofllice Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenuc
Towson, MD :21204.

Attention: Ms, Gwendolyn Stephens

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Tlus letter s to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law

B
. werce posted conspicuously on the property lucaled at '

# 5204 SHew Prapk Covrt

The sign(s) were posted on c ,()LH 7/'7, “UEO 7
( Month, Day, Year)

Sincercly,

B DE s

(Signature of Sigu Poster and Date)

Garaand E..MOoRE

(Printed Name)
3205 Ryerson (e L
(Address)
Dactir o = Mp. 212277
(City, State, Zip Code)

(410) 242 -0263

(Telephone Number)
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW R

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARING

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
ngtice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of generatl circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upan receipt and. should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.
M_MM
For Newspaper Advertising:
ltem Number or Case Number: O *5®7 'a

Petitioner: WALLACE
Address or Location: 0¥ SHELL—&ROQ& Q:[‘,L <UD

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: DeloRES @ MACE

Address: __ 2 pd S £ Preor, O | ]
RedDALLSTOWY |, D DA% —

Telephone Number: _ 4iQ-—-Q_3_iL—_@S‘ . —

Revised 2/20/88 - SCJ




"
L)
L]

TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, July 18, 2002 Issue — Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Delores Wallace 410 233-1565
3704 Shelibrook Court
Randalistown MD 21133

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Ballimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as foilows:

CASE NUMBER: 02-567-A
3704 Shelthrook Court

W/S Shelibrook Court, 180’ S of centerhne Allenswood Road
2™ Election District — 2™ Councilmanic District
l.egal Owner: Delores Wallace

Variance to permit an open projection with a side yard setback of 0 feet in lieu of the
required 6 feet.

HEARING: Thursday, August 1, 2002 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

MW

—ncn I, Schmidt

| AWRENCE E. SCHMIDT G Z
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL

ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FiLE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.




3 | Director's Office

ORE G
m @% Baltimore County County Office Building
f A > BT 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

> Department of Permits and Towson, Maryland 21204
% W Development Management 410-887-3353
Ry R

Fax: 410-887-5708

July 1, 2002

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baitimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as foliows:

CASE NUMBER: 02-567-A

3704 Shellbrook Court

W/S Shellbrook Court, 190’ S of centerline Allenswood Road
2" Election District — 2™ Councilmanic District

L egal Owner: Delores Wallace

Variance to permit an open projection with a side yard setback of 0 feet in lieu of the
required 6 feet.

HEARING: Thursday, August 1, 2002 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

GXJ’W

Arnotd Jablon GD T
Director

C: Delores Wallace, 3704 Shellbrook Court, Randallstown 21133
Site Rite Surveying Inc, 200 E Joppa Road, Room 101, Towson 21286

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY WEDNESDAY, JULY 17, 2002.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FORINFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

LA, Printed with Soybean tnk




TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, July 23, 2002 Issue — Jeffersonian j

Please forward billing to:
Delores Wallace 410 233-1565
3704 Shellbrook Court
Randalistown MD 21133

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baitimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
propenty identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 02-567-A

3704 Shellbrook Court

W/S Shellbrook Court, 190’ S of centerline Allenswood Road
2" Election District — 2™ Councilmanic District

Legat Owner: Delores Wallace

Variance to permit an open projection with a side yard setback of 0 feet in lieu of the
required 6 feet.

HEARING: Thursday, August 8, 2002 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, Baitimore County
Office Building, 111 W Chesapeake Avenue

enc-m E Sc.mni&t

-?..'_f

L AWRENCE E. SCHMIDT &9
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.




Director's Office
County Officc Building

BDaltllTlOl‘e CO’%H;}’ | 1 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
cpartiment of Permits an Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Management 410-887-3353
Fax: 410-887-5708

July 1, 2002

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and

Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
propenrty identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 02-567-A

3704 Shellbrook Court

W/S Shellbrook Court, 190’ S of centerline Allenswood Road
2™ Election District — 2™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Delores Wallace

Variance to permit an open projection with a side yard setback of 0 feet in lieu of the
required 6 feet.

HEARING: Wednesday, August 7, 2002 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

g_ﬁﬂ_ﬁ;ﬂ—J

Arnold Jablon ¢ow-
Director

C: Delores Wallace, 3704 Shellibrook Court, Randallstown 21133
Site Rite Surveying Inc, 200 E Joppa Road, Room 101, Towson 21286

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, JULY 23, 2002.

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

r@ﬂ‘ Printed with Soybean Ink




Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us

August 2, 2002

Delores Wallace
3704 Shellbrook Court
Randallstown MD 21133

Dear Ms. Wallace:

RE: Case Number: 02-567-A, 3704 Shellbrook Court

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on June 17, 2002.

The Zoming Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
~ submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended
to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties
(zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with
regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will
be placed 1n the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

. Coad W\},

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: gdz
Enclosures

c: Site Rite Surveying Inc, 200 E Joppa Road, Room 101, Towson 21286
People’s Counsel

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
(A

Q Prinrled with Soybean Ink
e an Hecycled Paper




(A

&A

Office of the Fire Marshal

2 Baltimore County 700 East Joppa Road
Fire Department Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
410-887-4880

Department of Permits and June 24,2002
Development Management (PDM)

County Office Bulldlng, Room 111

Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: George Zahner

RE: Property Owner: SEE BELOW

Location: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF June 24, 2002

Item No.: See Below

Dear Mr. Zahner:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been
surveyed by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and
required to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for
the property.

The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time,

IN REFERENCE TO THE FOLLOWING ITEM NUMBERS:
5&T
563,564,566=569,572-574

REVIEWER: LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK, Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE - 887-4881, MS-1102F

cc: File

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

Printed with Soybean lnk

nn RAerveind Paner




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: August 2, 2002
Department of Pernuts & Development Mgmt.

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor
U‘ Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Commuttee Meeting
For July 1, 2002
[tern Nos. 563, 365,566 508, 569,
571, and 574 |

The Bureau of Development Plans Review lhas reviewed the subject zoning
items, and we have no comments.

RWB:CEN:jrb

ce: File

ZAC-7-1-2002-N0O COMMENT JTEMS-822002




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: June 26, 2002
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Amold F. Pat' Keller, 111 |
Director, Office of Planning JuN 2 6 v

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 02-567

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared by: _ w eﬂdﬂﬁ.‘lc_‘
\
Section Chief:

AFK/LL:MAC

i




Parris N. Glendening

Maryland Department of Transportation Governor
State Highway Administration John D. Porcar

Parker F. Williams

Administrator

Date: & 250 7%

Mr. George Zahner RE: Baltimorg’Co
Baltimore County Office of Item Nof 4¢ 7 DT

Permits and Development Management
County Oftice Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204
Dear. Mr. Zahner:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (gredlein(@sha.state. md.us).

Very truly yours,

7 | Hed L

_f~ Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief

Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 ¢ Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21202




QALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAN’
INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

DATE: July 20, 2002

TO: W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Zoning Review Supervisor

FROM: Rick Wishom, Chief
Division of Code Inspections & Enforcement

SUBJECT: ltem No.: 567
LLegal Owner/Petitioner. Delores Wallace
Property Address: 3704 Shelibrook Court
l.ocation Description: W/side Shelibrook Court 190 feet south of centerline Allenswood
Rd

VIOLATION INFORMATION: Case No.: 98-3224

Please be advised that the aforementioned petition is the subject of an active violation case.

In addition, please find attached a duplicate copy of the following pertinent documents relative to
the violation case, for review by the Zoning Commissioner’s Office:

Correction Notice
Citations
Code Enfocrement Citations

After the public hearing is held, please send a copy of the Zoning Commissioner’'s order to
Helene Kehring in Room 113 in order that the appropriate action may be taken relative to the violation
case.

RSW/Irs

c: Code Enforcement Len Wasilewski
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h-..\ | : Code Inspi<tions and Enforcement
.~ . more County | County C : Bmldmg

Development Management Towson, MD 21204

Code Enforcement: 410-887-3351 + Plumbing Inspection:. 410-887-3620
Building Inspection: 410-887-3953- . Electrical Inspection: 410-887-3960

BALTIMORE COUNTY UNIFORM CODE ENFORCEMENT CITATION

SERVE ON RESIDENT AGENT, CORPORATE OFFICER, OWNER, TENANT, AS APPLICABLE

Citation/Case No. Property No. Zoning:
Of- 25 DIC

| 6219270 500
Name(si ’{ P -

Addrcss: .
Belkh Fid 20133
Violation '
Location: %l 37 0 Lf Smﬂw L Q:? ZI/3 &
Vicolation . /
Dates: U/ O
BALTIMORE COUNTY adxf CHARGES THAT E ABOVE NAMED PERSON(S) DID
UNLAWFULLY VIOLATE THE FOLLOWING BALTIMORE COUNTY LAWS OR REGULATIONS:

/. [e;c-»‘:am oF A :qﬁfn‘q_é_cc/-c_ﬂf:/gn.;i_ﬂc’/f/;{'ﬁﬂ
&ﬁaﬁf' ﬂ:mh&_ﬁ&%m/sd bock
L A Uﬂﬂfﬂm .

RC:, 211,73 195S ﬁe).’n

Bzl //30//4 102 g 703.1°  1RQ?2 3g

Stoveybaote Subdogad oot 25/92  poooved 12

Pursuant to Sectfon 1-8, Baltimore County Code, 2 ctvit pena
has been assessed, as a result of the violation cited herein, in
the amount indicated:

A quasijudicial hearing has been pre-scheduled in Room 116,
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson, Maryland, for:

Citation must be served by: Date:

I do sclemnly declare and affirm, under thf penalty of perjury, that the contenty/stated 4bove are true
and correct to the best of my knpwledge, Anformatiog, and belief.

rml: Name:

ZY0 ,
Date, n.spectur s Slgnature :
EE REVERSE SIDE FOR ADDITIONAL DETAILS AND INFORMATION
~ NOTICE OF INTENTION TO DEFEND
Citation/Case No.:
Or~/L¥¥ Lh-\‘

G -3 2

Print Name:

Address:

Date " Defendant's Signature

AGENCY




DEPARTMENT OE"TRMITS AND DEVEL OPME: SSANAGEMENT
| b County Oflice Building, Room 111 '

111 West Chesapeake Avenue | - ) ﬁ ?? - 727,(/

Towson, Maryiand 21204

BALTIMORE COL‘-!T'r Plainriff. vs. (‘.( . Defendant

Hearing Date _ 75/5/ [ssued Date 7‘ 70 ZC?/ Expiration Date é{/'/ Z 0/

REQUEST FOR SERVICE

Please serve the amached crecess on the person shown, -

QORDER FOR SERVICE
You are hersty commande< (0 serve the amached rocess and to make vour seurm prompuly on this Order i served. and if vou
are unable 10 serve, you are 10 make vour ferim on tis Order and rerum the oniginal process a0 lates than the {ast day Bilowing
the zrmitnation of the validity of the Srocsss.

PROOF QF SERVICE )

| herzzv CERTIFY that

A Ciatien and all other zagers Sled with (o were served By resmricnad Zelivers mail, ~=rem

A Citgtipn and all other cagers Sied with it wers served Sy personai Zelivery oo

ﬁ(.}ﬂ)‘i*ﬁf .on 7 g ¢

Title : Cate

2 se & F g 57

Deseriztion of Jalzncank Qace

~i% agz - X0 Other

Weight s
e arecises at ‘ wers 2SIt
__ [ascnazle (0 serve Tezzuse
L solemny afim under of penzities of Zenwry dlat tie cantens of te ':rr.';uiug ~ager 1= wue 0 e Tewt o My Kaewistiz
nfermation, and Sstied, afd do funher ULirpANX | 3M 3 Cmosiont serson over 13 venrs of 2ze and not 2 parts 10 e =SS,

_ 44,4;_

T-.: cgnane \[u

——

/D z 0 ) CL;..’;L:L

——

Rev S198
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Baltimore County, Maryland

Department of Permits and Development Management
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

-
—p

In the Matter of Civil Citation No.01-1288 &
08-3224

Delores M. Wallace
3704 Shellbrook Court

Respondent

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
FINAL ORDER OF THE CODE ENFORCEMENT HEARING OFFICER

This matter came before the Code Enforcement Hearing Officer for the Department of
Permits and Development Management on 5 September 2001, for a hearing on a citation for
violations under the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations for ei'ecting a carport without a permit
and without the proper sidé yard set back or variance of the set back requirement, on
residential property zoned DR5.5, located at 3704 Shelibrook Court

Leonard Wasilewski and Richard Rholfs, code enforcement iInspectors stated that the
County received a complaint concerning the construction of a carport on the property without
the proper side yard set back. The property was inspected and the carport roof projection was
found to be within one or two feet of the property line on the side of the house.

On 20 March 2001, written correction notices were issued pursuant to §1-7{c), Baltimore
County Code, which described with particularity the nature of the violation and the manner of
correction. The correction notice was marked in evidence as PEx1 and was served on the
Respondent.

On 30 May 2001, code enforcement citations were issued pursuant to §1-7(d), Baltimore
County Code. The citations were marked in evidence as Plaintiff's Exhibit 4 and 5 and were

legally served on the Respondent. The citation dated 30 May 2001 described the violations as

follows: BOCA, §107.1, building permit required for carport, addition, etc. Further, the citation
proposed a civil penalty of $13,400 to be assessed. A code enforcement hearing date was
scheduled for 17 July 2001. The citation dated 5 September 2001 described the violations as
follows: Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, §1B01.1A; 102.1; 103.1: 1B02.3A.1: 301.1,

erection of an attached carport addition without the proper side vard set back or a variance.




Wallace
Citation No. 01-1288 &
08-3224

‘@

Further, the citation proposed a civil penalty of $12,000 to be assessed. A code

-
L

enforcement hearing date was scheduled for 5 September 2001.

Delores M. Wallace, Respondent appeared and testified.

Leonard Wasilewski and Richard Rohlfs, code enforcement inspectors also testified. |

Testimony and evidence presented shows that Mrs. Wallace has added an outside room
and a carport to her house. She obtained a permit #B387143 to enclose an existing patio to be
used as a sunroom. She also obtained a permit #B8422125 for a covered deck on the side of
the house, 30" x 14" x 9 = 420 sq. ft. See Plaintiff’'s Exhibit 10 and 10A. In addition building
inspection did not inspect the construction of the carport. The roofline of the carport has a
significant bow Indicating that the construction may be faulty. Photographs were taken of the
carport on 20 March 2001, 24, May 2001 and 10 August 2001 and were marked into evidence
as Plaintiff’'s Exhibit 2, 3 and 8. The survey of the neighbor’s property and
Mrs. Wallace's property was marked in evidence as Plaintiff's Exhibit 6 and 7.

The zoning regulations and building regulations were explained to Mrs. Wallace. She
was instructed to obtain a proper permit for the carport and to apply for a variance of the side
yard set back. She has been given over a month to do so and no application for a permit for
the carport or a variance has been received by the County.

Pursuant to the correction notice and subsequent code enforcement citation issued, and
hearing held, and for the reasons set forth above, it is found as a matter of law that a code
violations existed from 20 March 2001 and the violations are continuing.

THEREFORE IT IS ORDERED by the Code Enforcement Hearing Officer,
this 3 / day of October 2001 that a civil penalty is imposed in the amount of $2000.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that if the Respondent makes an application for a ;ermit on

or before_ 30 November 2001, and proceeds to correct the side yard set back of the carport on
or before 1 February 2002, then the penalty in the amount of $2000 shall be suspended. |
In the event that the Respondent cannot obtain a permit; the County is ordered to
remove the carport and charge the cost of same as a lien on the property.
IT 1S FURTHER ORDERED that the inspector, monitor the property to determine

/2P ‘b 2o
= V. ' 4

-
il

whether the violations have been corrected.

Signed:
Sey J. Schagit

Code Enforce

earing Ofr

The violator is advised that pursuant to §1-7(g}{1). Baltimore County Code, an appeal to the Baltimore County Board of
Appeals may be taken within filteen (15) days after the date of a final Order. §1-7(g)(2) requires the filing of a petition setting forth
the grounds for appeal and a filing fee of 3150. The appellant is urged to read the requirements for the appeal petition. Security in

the amount of the civil penalty must be posted with the Director.
g,
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Code Inspections and Enforcement

Baj "qre County County #<*=3 Buildin ,
De>".x rent of Permits and 111 V?; uricing A

S sapeake Avenue v
Deumapment Management Towson, Mary!and 21204

Code Enforcement: 410- 887-3351 Extansinn?aﬁ 7 Plumbing Inspection: 410-887-3620
Building Inspection: 410-887-3353 Electrical Inspection: 410-887-3960

BALTIMORE COUNTY UNIFORM CODE ENFORCEMENT CITATION

.SERVE ON RESIDENT AGENT/CORPORATE OFFICER (IF APPLICABLE)

Cigi;;(:ase No. (/
, _ ., T2
Name(s}mm_mm 31133

Address BLLLL___W:, [Omc\té Cﬁ‘ Rﬂvr\ohﬂéﬁb

Owner ﬂ Occupant [ Reiated Citations

Location and Date (s) of Violation: 37Oq S_hﬁ/ H’.)( CQ £+
Q‘Sl,’gd@ @luu_m, MD 2133 0234, H—QBQE? av ol

Q-2 3EX

Vehicle License No.: Vehicle ID:

L)

T IS FORMALLY CHARGED BY BALTIMORE COUNTY THAT THE ABOVE NAMED PERSON(S)
DID UNLAWFULLY VIOLATE THE FOLLOWING BALTIMORE COUNTY LAWS OR REGULATIONS
(CIRCLE RELEVANT ZONE BELOW, IF APPLICABLE):

RSS

@ § 1A01(RC2) § 1A02(RC3) § 1A03(RC4) § 1A04(RCS5)

§ 200(RAE) § 202(ROA) S 204(RO) § 205(0R1) § 206(0R2)
8 207(03) } 210(SE) § 216(BMM) § 221(8MB) § 229(CB)BLR)
§ 230(BL) § 233(BM) § 236(BR) S 240(MR) § 247(MLR)
§ 253(ML) § 256(MH)
BAczR - 101" Operation of an (pan Dump”,
1)_1031\ ; VEXON. | \éL 5) _
2) —— 6) ——e
3) — 7) e
4) - — e 8) . -

{Unless otherwise noted, all references are to zoning regulations.)

IMPORTANT TO READ REVERSE FOR IMPORTANT INFORMATION AND

DIRECTIONS
AGENCY




. OTICE T.DEFENDANT fT

. ‘-‘Jr I‘
1) Pursuant to Sec‘tmn 1 8 Balt&m&re County Code, a pena!ty has been assessed as a result of
the viclation cited herem in the amount mdic:ated

-
il

If you do not contest this citation, you 'must pay this penalty by check ‘or money order, payable to the
director of finance, Baltimore County, Maryland, and return a copy of this citation with payment to:

Director of Permits and Development Management
" County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

2) If you contest this citation or proposed assessment of genal ou must file 3 written request for
a guasi-judiciai hearing before the code official or designee within fifteen {15) days from the date of

service of this citation. A quasi-judicial hearing has been pre-scheduled for:

L T B - - L

qbffftw 2-10-99 “loe

Al this hearing, you are entitled to be represented by an attorney, presen! witnesses and evidence,
and cross-examine any witnesses against you. An attorney can be helpful to you by: (3) explaining
the charges in this citation, (b) helping you at trial, and {c) heip:ng yeu to get a fair penalty if found in
viglation.

3)  This pre-scheduled hearing wili be canceled if you choose to pay the assessed penalty or if you
fail to request the hearing in writing within the time required. Failure to contest the citation or
proposed assessment of penalty, if any, by either not paying the penalty or by not requesting the
guasi-judicial hearing, shall resuit in the citation and its penaity becoming a non-appealable, final
arder of the code official. Failure to appear at the requested hearing will also result in the citation and
civil penalty becoming a non-appealabie, final order of the code official.

4)  If you are the owner of the property, faiiure to pay-the assessed penalty shall constitute a lien
on the properly and shall be collectible in the same manner and to the same extent as real estate
taxes. !In addition, failure to correct the violation{s) shall resuit in appropriate judicial action for
enforcement, including civii contempt, which could result in imprisonment,

| do solemnly affirm that the contents stated above are correct to the best of my knowledge,
information, and beljef.

/2-23-57 | //M S0l
Date Inspeclor's Signature

Citation must be served by: / ""/ ?,..??

Detach and send the completed form below to:
Director of Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
' Towson, MD 21204

Citation Number: 9}2 322?,

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO DEFEND

| hereby elect to stand trial before the code official or designee for the violation{s) charged in this
citation,

Date Defendant (Please Print Your Name and Sign)

Address
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Code inspections and Enforcement
Baitimare Cm;n;y County F"‘*a Building
Dﬂi - 1ent of Permits and 111 We: * “esapeake Avenue
e w De) supment Management Towson, Maryiand 21204

Code Enforcement: 410- 887-3351, Extension 7;'2?7 Plumbing Inspection: 410-887-3620
Building inspection: 410-887-3953 . = Electrical inspection: 410-887-3960

BALTIMORE COUNTY UNIFORM CODE ENFORCEMENT CITATION

SERVE ON RESIDENT AGENT/CORPORATE OFFICER {IF APPLICABLE)

Name (s) DQ/JO"{S M \/L)Cbu&@é’-— 9&30295/
Address gjoq S‘h&wﬂw]s@h Mb

Q/“SQ

Cwner ﬁ Occupant [ Related Citations )

Location and Date {s) of Violation: Mﬁ:ﬂﬂj‘_ .

\za. MD 2133 2-399 continuin
‘\—’i’\mugh 2~\§H49 S a

Vehicle License No.:

— Vehicle ID: —— -

e

IT 1S FORMALLY CHARGED BY BALTIMORE COUNTY THAT THE ABOVE NAMED PERSON(S)
DID UNLAWFULLY VIOLATE THE FOLLOWING BALTIMORE COUNTY LAWS OR REGULATIONS
(CIRCLE RELEVANT ZONE BELOW, [F APPLICABLE):

DR 55

§ 3 1A01(RC2)  § 1A02(RC3) § 1A03(RC4) § 1A04(RC5)

§ 200(RAE) § 202(ROA) § 204(RO) § 205(0R1) § 206(0R2)

§ 207(03) § 210(sE) § 216(BMM) § 221(BMB) § zzé(CBJ(BLR)
§ 230(8L) § 233(BM) § 236(BR) § 240(MR) § 247(MLR)

§ 253(ML) § 256(MH)

6;_2-— o] Unl‘%emged, Motoe Ve_hicle ™,
1, VRV L 2F
I?w;.u outside Storage o—a Unlicensesl

2 _Moror e iCle, .
&C2R - ‘O\“‘IWM Md-hr\/f_muc‘

(Uniess otherwise noted, all referencas arg to zoning regulations.) \
a Clean, € aPe ¥ Sen m&r&ﬁlﬂ\ﬂh

IMPORTANT TO READ REVERSE FOR IMPORTANT INFORMATION AND

DIRECTIONS
AGENCY



e , j \IOTICE TO DEFENDANT
: " . L

I | 1) Pursuant to Section 1- 8 Balt:mnre County Code, a penaity has been assessed as a result of

. S the violation cited herein in the amount.indicated:

L]
- . v - - =T * . _.' 1 . + g .
"R - P N . « - $ m
. - » » - ) - a 1 [
. * PR S ) /

R A T if you do not contest this citation, you must pay this penalty by:check or money order, payable to the

s el L w . ... director of finance, Baltimore County, Maryland, and return a capy of this citation with payment to:

Director of Permits and Dev&tﬂpment Management
" County Office Bualdmg, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towsaon, Maryland 21204
2} Ifyou -:ﬂnte__guhm citation or proposed assessment of penalty. you must file a written request for

a_quasi-iudicial hearing before the code official or designee within_fifteen {15} days from the date of
service of this citation. A quasi-judictal hearing has been pre-scheduied for: _

1 + L]
. [ ] - _ - r
- i 1 . - . M - T - - - .
' e ' - r - . PR T .
. T =~ T oa v =%, - ot Tl m g B P Y N T - H o
wa - eyt ] n - L P B T R E | a4 - .
. . e L ] _.l - -, e . I e — -ene, Mo o ™4
- " a ' . ¥ - . - L] u'l?... * - e
o R T TaTT g LIk TalT St .
- - - ry i Ll -a
. - 4 r o -

q.-mw.m.

At this hearing, you are entitied to be represented by an attorney, present witnesses and evidence,
and cross-examine any witnesses against you. An aftorney can be helpful to you by: (a) explaining
the charges in this citafion, {b) heiping you at tnal, and {¢} helping you to get a fair penalty if found in
violation.

3)  This pre-schediifed hearing wiil be canceled if you choose {0 pay the assessed penalty or if you
fait to request the hearing in writing within the time required. Failure to contest the citation or
proposed assessment of penalty, if any, by either not paying the penalty or by not requesting the
quasi-judicial hearing, shall result in the citation and its penalty becoming a non-appealable, final
order of the code official. Fallure to appear at the requested hearing will also result in the citation ang
civil penalty beceming a non-appealabie, final order of the code official.

4)  If you are the owner of the property, failure to pay the assessed penalty. shali constitute a lien
on the property and shaii be collectible in the same manner and to the same extent as real estate
taxes. in addition, failure to correct the wviolation(s) shall result in appropriate judicial action for
enforcement, including civil contempt, which couid result in imprisonment.

! do solemnly affirm that the contents stated above are correct to the best of my knowiedge.
information, and belief.

O 2-/5-99 A

Date - Inspector's Signatufe

: L i 7 -r';j_._‘-;.‘-;._i-'j.‘-:_,;__'. Citation must be served by: '5/- 3 ~ 9,‘;’

Detach and send the completed form below to:
Director of Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Reom 111
111 West{ Chesapeake Avenue
Towson. MD 21204

Citation Number: ?‘f' 3':2"??/

_NOTICE OF INTENTION TO DEFEND

- - o ]

I hereby elect to stand trial before the code official or designee for the violation(s) charged in this
citation.

Date Defendant {Please Print Your Name and Sign)

Address




‘B Baltimore County, Maryland
Dep‘.-uent of Permits and Deveiopment M
111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

éement

In the Matter of Civil Citation No. 01-1288 &

98-3224
Delores M. Wallace 3704 Shellbrook Court
Respondent

MOTION 10O SHOW CAUSE WHY PENALTY SHOULD NOT BE
IMPOSED AND SHOW CAUSE ORDER

Leonard Wasilewski, code enforcement inspector for the Department of
Permits and Development Management, moves for a hearing before the Code
Enforcement Hearing Officer, to punish the Respondents for failing to comply
with the Final Order issued on October 31, 2001. The grounds for this Motion
are as follows:

1. That pursuant to said Final Order, a copy of which is attached hereto,
the Respondent, Delores M. Wallace, was Ordered. among other things, to:

A. Apply for a permit on or before 30 November 2001 and proceed to
correct the side yard set back of the carport on or before 1 February 2002.

B. Failure to take said actions would make Delores Wallace liable for a
fine of $2000.

C. Additionally Baitimore County is ordered to remove the carport and
charge the cost of same as a lien on the property.

2. That the inspector has received information that the Respondent is in
violation of the Final Order dated October 31, 2001. |

3. That the refusal of the Respondents to obey the Final Order as -
aforesaid is willful and deliberate.

WHEREFORE, your Movant prays: |

A. That the Respondent be found in violation of the Final Order.

B. . That the civil penalty in the amount of $2000 be imposed.

C. For such other relief as the nature of this calise may require.

onard Wasilewski
Code Enforcement Inspector

= T W o ymer ome
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P Baltimore County, Maryland
Dep.'ent of Permits and Development M
111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ement

in the Matter of Civil Citation No. 01-1288 &
98-3224
Delores M. Wallace 3704 Shellibrook Court
Respondent
SHOW CAUSE ORDER

Upon consideration of the foregoing Motion to Impose Penalty,
itis this Z O day of May 2002, by the Code Enforcement Hearing Officer,

ORDERED, that the Respondent, Delores M. Wallace, be and she is
hereby directed to appear in Room 1186, 111 West Chesapeake Avenue,
Towson, Maryland, at 9:00 A.M. on the 5™ day of June, 2002, to show cause
why the civil penalty in the amount of $2000 should not be imposed, for failing
to obey an Order passed on October 31, 2001, provided a copy of a foregoing

Mqtiﬂn and this Show Cause Order be served upon the Respondents on or
pefore the 1st day of June.

y \/

f:lﬂ“ ‘ 7 o/
Hanley J. S€hagiro (/
Code Enforcerhent Hearing Officer




a - Baltimore County, Maryland ‘g
Dep.n .gement

ent of Permits and Development M
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

- | HEREBY CERTIFY that on this % day of May 2002, a copy of the
foregoing Motion to Impose a Penalty and Show Cause Order was mailed by
first  class mail, postage prepaid to Delores M. Wallace,

3704 Shellbrook Court, Baltimore Md. 21133.

P VsV o 4
311 AL L~ AT LA

eongdrd Wasilewski
Code Enforcement Inspector




Ll ™

-

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE

3704 Shellbrok Court, W/side Shellbrock Ct 190 ft south

of centerline Allenswood Road * ZONING COMMISSIONER

2nd Election District, 2nd Councilmanic
* FOR

Legal Owner: Delores Wallace

Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY
* Case No., 02-567-A
* * * * * * * * * * s * * *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice should be

sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or final

Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/ documentation filed in the

Casc.

People's Counsel for Baltimore County

C vt sd Ao L
CAROLE S. DEMILIO

Deputy People's Counsel

Old Courthouse, Room 47

400 Washington Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this st day of July, 2002 a copy of the foregoing Entry of Appearance
was mailed to Bernadette L. Moskunas, Site Rite Surveying, Inc., 200 E. Joppa Road, Room 101, Towson, MD

21286, representative for Petitioners.

\ﬂf/::; A WS Al T i B A ) )

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
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